FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

October 28, 2008

BE IT REMEMBERED that the-Fayette County Legislative Body met in regular
session at the Bill G. Keliey Justice Complex in Somervilie, Tennessee, on the 28" day of
October, 2008. Present and Presiding was Chairman Rhea Taylor. Also present were the
following: Sue W. Culver, County Clerk, James R. Riles, Sheriff, and the following
County Conmnissioners: Ed Allen, Steve Anderson, Charles Brewer, loe B. Burnette, Jr.;
Larry Cook; Odis Cox; Lee *Sissy™ Dowdie; John F. Dowdy; Ron Gant, Willie German,
Jr.; Ronald Harris; Tom Karcher; Bill G. Kelley, David Lillard; Sylvester Logan; George
McCloud; Claude Oglesby and Myles Wilson.

Commissioner Joann Allen was absent.

The floor was opened to the public for comments on non-agenda items. Fire
Chief Jerry Ray infroduced several graduates who had just undergone extensive {raining
with the Fire Services Institute. He talked about the rigorous training these men had
undergone while continuing to work their regular jobs, oniy ta return to their
communities and volunteer as fivefighters and tirst responders. Chief Ray stated that all
of the men who attended had received their certification.

Commissioner Wilson moved that the minutes from September 23, 2008 be
approved. Motion was seconded by Comumissioner Brewer and approved unanimously.

Chatrman Taylor opened the floov for a public hearing regarding establishing a
speed Limit of 35 MPH on Narcher Road, from the Somerville City Limits to Feathers
Chapel Road. With no one speaking “for” or “against™, the public hearing was closed.
Commissioner Logan then moved that the speed limit resolution be approved. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and approved unanimously as follows:

BE IT RESOLYED by the Board of County Connmissioners and/or County
Legislative Body of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session assembled on this 28"
day of October, 2008, being the fourth Tuesday of said month and the regular monthly
meeting of the October said County Legislative Body, at the Bill G. Kelley Criminal
Justice Complex at Somerville, Tennessee, that pursuant to the provisions of Chapter No.
357 of the Private Acts of Tennessee 1967-1968, and amendments thereto, it shall be
unlawful for any person to operate or drive a molor vehicle in excess of 35MPH on
Karcher Road from the Somerville City Limit on the North to Feathers Chapel Drive on
the South, this road being located in the 1% Civil District of Fayetie County, Tennessee,
and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person violating the provisians of this
Resolution shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punished accordingly.

Comimissioner Logan moved that the following be approved as notaries public:
Kimberlye Bledsoe,Scott L. Cook, Katie Doyle, Rebecca Lynn Good, Heidi Joyner, and
Andrew L. Renshaw. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Dowdy, and passed
unanimously by the Board.

Commissioner Oglesby moved that Ms. Bessie Morrow be appointed to the
Library Board to replace Jack Dawson whose term is expiring. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner Kelley, and passed unanimously by the Board.

Chairman Taylor called for a brief recess for an Attorney-Client meeting with the
County Attorney and the Board of Commissioners.

The meeting resumed with Chatrman Taylor reporting for the Mayor’s Office.
Chairman Taylor stated that a request for bids for construction at the West Fayette Fire
Department will be put in the paper tomorrow. He further stated that a conference call
with Jennie Fincher, representative of Edulog, is set for Friday, October 31, at 2 PM.
Those wishing to be in attendance should be at the schoo! board conference room by 2
PM. Alsc a meeting is scheduled with Ms. Fincher on November 5, 2008, at the school
board conference room, to discuss the status of the installation of the sofiware, how long
before it will be operational and who will be handling it. Chairman Taylor also stated
that John Pitner, Director of the Planning and Development Office has tendered his
resignation, but it has not yet been accepted.

No reports were given for the Sheriff’s Department, Board of Education and
Juvenile Court.

73




Tl

Jim Smith of Public works reported a fire at the department’s modular building
which sustained 20 per cent damage from the fire and 50 per cent damage from the water.
Mr. Smith commended the Somerville Fire Department for their quick response. )

There was no report from Planning and Development, or the Trustee’s office.

Commissioner Wilson reported for the Development Committee, stating that the
comimnittee met on October 13, 2008. The Committee discussed the adoption of updated
FEMA flood maps, and Commissioner Wilson moved that the following resolution be
approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dowdle and approved
unanimously by the Board as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-101 and 13-7-
102, the Fayette County Board of Commissioners has adopted a Zoning Resolution and
Zoning Map for Fayette County, and v

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-105 the
Fayette County Board of Commissioners is empowered to amend the number, shape,

boundary, area, or any regulation of or within any district or districts or any other
provision of the zoning resolution; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 1V of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a
public hearing was held on the proposed Amendments by the Fayette County Regional
Planning Commission on October 6, 2008, the time and place of which was published
with at least five (5) days advance notice in the F ayette Falcon newspaper or general
circulation in Fayette County, and

WHEREAS, PURSUANT TO Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 and
Article 1V of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held before the
Fayette County Roard of Commissioners on October 28,2008, the time and place of

which was published with at least fifteen (15) days advance notice in the Fayette Falcon
newspaper of general circulation in Fayette County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAYETTE COUNTY .
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED THIS 28
DAY OF OCTOBER, 2008:

SECTION 1. That Article 111 Section B, entitled **Basis for Establishing the Areas of
Special Flood Hazard™ of the Flood Damage Prevention District regulations, which reads:
“the areas of Special Flood Hazard identified on the Fayette County, Tennessee, Federal
Emergency Management Agency, Flood Insurance Study (FIS) and Flood Insurance Rate
Map(FIRM), Community Panel Numbers i dated

along with all supporting technical data, are adopted by referencg and declared to be a
part of this Resolution™ be revised to read that “the areas of Special Flood Hazard
identified on the Fayette County, Tennessee, Federal Emergency Management Agency,
Flood Insurance Study (FIS 47048CV00A) and Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM),
Community Panel Numbers 47047C0020C-47047C0605C, dated November S, 2008,
along with all supporting technical data, are adopted by reference and declared tobe a
part of this Resolution .”

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective immediately
upon its passage, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT.

The Committee reviewed and discussed the county’s trash ordinance as i% rel‘s@\es
to the height of grass in residential neighborhoods. The issue will be discussed furtherat
the November meeting. _ _

Also discussed was a lease/purchase equipment contract for Public Works. Bids
were solicited from local banks for the Public Works Department to finance a used 2007
International 4300 4 X 2 Truck outfitted with a Lift-all LS860-18 Bucket Unit,and
Bancorp South submitted the fowest bid with a 3 year term b_earin g an Interest rate of
3.45 per cent. The Committee voted to forward to Budget with a recommendation for
acceptance,




Commissioner Wilson stated that the Committee also voted to move forward with
the procedure to adopt the 2006 International Building Code . This process involves
puiting the code back in the County Clerk’s Office for inspection by the Public, and
advertising plans to adopt said code in thépcal paper. Commissioner Wilson moved that
the Commission move forward with the adoption procedure, motion was seconded by
Commissioner Logan, who also amended the motion to include the phrase * Rafters may
be placed twenty-four or /6 inches on center, at the discretion of the builder or the
fromeowner, " and approved unanimously.

The Committee also reviewed and recommended for approval the speed limit on
Karcher Road.

Commissioner German reported for the Health and Welfare Committee, stating
that the Committee met on October 13, 2008, Among the items discussed was a draft
animal control act. which had been modeled after a stintlar one i Tipton County. The
committee asked that the Jdraft be brought up agam at next month’s meeting,

Commissioner German stated that Sam Mcknight, Ambulance Services Director
requested that the Comnussion accept a bid trom EMS Consultants, LTD, for third party
billing for his department. This was discussed and the Committee forwarded a
recommendation to approve the bid for collections from EMS Consultants, LTD, to the
Budget Committee.

Also discussed was the request by Mr. MeKnight to add a fourth ambulance and
crew to the south end of the county in the Hay’s Crossing to Rossville area. Mr.
McKnight suggested an increase in the wheel tax fees to offset these costs. This subject
will be discussed further at the next meeting. )

The following resolution authorizing the Fayette County Farmers Market Board
was presented for approval. This Board will oversee the operation and administration of
the Farmer’s Market located oft South Main Street in Somerville, and shall consist of five
members and two advisors, one Extension representative and one Fayette County
Chamber representative. with the Fayette County Mayor as a non-voting ex officio
member. One of the five members shall be a County Commissioner. Commissioner
German moved that it be approved, motion was seconded by Commissioner Gant and
approved unanimously by the Board as follows:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FAYETTE COUNTY FARMERS
MARKET BOARD

BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed agreement, providing for the “Fayette
County Farmer’s Market Board” be approved and the Chairman of the Board be and is

hereby authorized to executive approval of said agreement by and on behalf of Fayette
County.

BE IT ORDDAINED by the Fayette County Commission of Fayette County, in the
State of Tennessee as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby created a board by action of the Fayette County
Commission, to be called the Fayette County Farmers Market Board, hereinatier referred
to as the “Board™. The Board shall be authorized and empowered to counsel and advise
with the County Commission regarding use and operation of the property and facility to
be known as the Farmers Market located off South Main Street in Somerville, Tennessee,
and te administer and determine policies for the operation of the market as a public
facility for the benefit and convenience of the citizens ot Fayette County in the sale and
purchase of fresh produce and agricultural products grown in and around Fayetie County,
Tennessee. The Board is charged with the responsibility of seeing that operation and
administration of the market is handled by qualified personnel and as may be directed
from time 10 time by the County Commission. All agreements made by the Board with
others shall be subject to review and approval of the County Commission. The Board
shall not have the right to obligate the county at any time, except by agreement reviewed
and approved as above stated. The Board shall have the right to collect and receive all
income from operation of the market and to expend the same in administralion
maintenance, operation. use and development of the market.

—7 5




76—

Section 2. The Board shall be composed of five (5) members and two (2)
advisors {one(1) Extension representative and one {1) Fayette County Chamber
Representative), with the County Mayor as a non-voting ex officio member. One of the
five members shall be a County Commissioner. All members are nominated by the
County Mayor with the County Commission approving the nominations. The terms of
the members shall begin immediately upon their appointments and shall end in four
years. If at the expiration of any term of office of any member, a successor hereto shall
not have been appointed, then the member whose term of office shall have expired shall
continue to hold office until his successor shall be appointed. A member may be
removed at any time with or without cause, by the County Commission. Each member
shall serve without compensation.

Section 3. The Board shall elect one of its members as chairman, one as vice
chairman and one as secretary-treasurer. It shall hoid such meetings as in the opinion of
its members are necessary for the transaction of business of the Board and may adopt
such rules and regulations for its operation of the market as are reasonable and proper and
in accordance with the laws, ordinances and resolution of the state, county, and city.
Special meetings may be held at any time upon the call of the chairman or any two
members of the Board. Three (3) members shall constitute a quorum for the conduction
of business of the Board.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately on its adoption and
approval.

Adopted this 28" day of October, 2008,

Cormmissioner German also reported that the tire clean up in Brewer Subdivision
that was funded by the $100,000 grant awarded to the county earlier this year is
complete.

The Personnel Committee did not meet.

Commissioner Dowdy then reported for the Criminal Justice/Public Safety
Committee, who met on October 14, 2008.

Fire Chief Jerry Ray requested that he be allowed to sell an old fire pumiper and a
car used by the fire department at the next Sheritf's auction , which is set for December
12, 2008. Commissioner Dowdy moved that the sale be allowed, motion was seconded by
Commissioner Brewer, and passed unanimously by the Board.

Commissioner Dowdy then moved that the Sheriff be allowed to auction off
surplus vehicles that have been confiscated on December 12, 2008. Motion was
seconded by Commissioner Logan and passed unanimously.

A Fire Department budget amendment was approved by the Committee and
torwarded to the Budget Committee with recommendation that it be approved.

A representative from Southern Health Partners spoke to the commission about
providing medical care for immates. More discussion will follow on this topic before
action is taken.

.C(_)mmissioner Oglesby then reported for the Education Committee.
Commissioner Oglesby presented a request that Dana Pitman and Linda Barton be added
to the Edulog Implementation Committee by consent.

Commissioner Oglesby stated that the Board had been updated on the Federal
Desegration case in the Attorney-Client meeting.

) Commissioner Harris reported for the Budget Committee. He moved that the
following budget amendment to the General Fund 101 be approved. Motion was
seconded by Commissioner Wilson, and passed unanimously as follows:




7 Fowe

RESOLUTION

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Conunissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 28% day of
October, 2008, 1t being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting
of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

g N 1‘\ . A .
That the General Fund #101 Budget Amendment be amended in the following
words and figures, to-wit- -

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT
F7Y 08/09
October, 2008

Adjustment to Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE

47235 Homeland Security Grant $109,425.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO REVENUE ACCOUNTS: $109.,425.00
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
51730 Building

103 Assistant $37,485.00
105 Supervisor ; _ 337.485.00

Subtotal-51730 $37,485.00 $37,485.00

33330 Drug Cournt
351 Rentals $ 34000
355 Travel $ 54000 -
Subtotal-53330 $ 540.00 3 540.00
54210 Jail
167 Maintenance Personnel $2737.92
169  Part Time Personnel 3273792
Subtoial-34210 $2,737.92 $2,737.92

Budget Amendment Fund 101 October, 2008

34310 Fire Prevention

499 Other Supplies & Materials $59,083.00
708  Communication Equipment 50.342.00
Subtotal-54310 $109,425.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS $150,187.92 $40,762.92

Prior Estimated Expenditures $13,133,171.00

Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $13,133,171.00

Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 3,169,891.00

Change in Fund Balance this Amendment 60.00

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2009 $ 2,481,410.00



http:2,481,410.00
http:3,169,891.00
http:13,133,171.00
http:13,133,171.00
http:40,762.92
http:150,187.92
http:109,425.00
http:50,142.00
http:59,083.00
http:2,737.92
http:2,737.92
http:37,485.00
http:37,485.00
http:37,485.00
http:109,425.00
http:09,425.00

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the solid waste
budget, fund 116, be approved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Burnette, and
approved unanimously as follows: i

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 28" day of
October, 2008, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting
of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerviile, Tennessee.

That the Solid Waste Fund #116 Budget Amendment be amended in the following
words and figures, to-wit: e

COUNTY SOLID WASTE FUND

BUDGET AMENDMENT
F/Y 08/09
October, 2008

Adjustment 10 Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
49200 Notes Issued $198,000.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO REVENUE ACCOUNTS $198,000.00
Adjustment 1o Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
55754 Landfill Operation & Maintenance

733 Solid Waste Equipment $198.000.00

Subtotal-35754 $198,000.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS $198,000.00
Prior Estimated Expenditures ) $993,269.00
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $993,269.00
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $£667,116.00
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment 00.00
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2009 $545,347.00

w7 B



http:667,116.00
http:993,269.00
http:993,269.00

. Commisstoner Hacris moved iat tie following udget uniendment (o the “othes
Capital projects fund (fund 189 be approved. Muotion wis seconded by Conndasioner
Brewer and approved unammously as fullows:

RESOLUTION

BE T RESOLVED, by thie County Legislarive Body and/for the Board of Couuty
Commissioners of Fayetis Counly, Teunesses, in regular session on this 28" day of
Ociober, 2008, it being the founth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting
of the County Legislative Body in the Lmu’ihuus:gm Somerville, Tennessec.

That the Other Capitai Pz‘ojccts Fund #1589 be amended in the tollowing words
and figures, w-wit

OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS
BUDGET AMENDMENT
VY 8804
Ocleber, 2008

Adjustiment v Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE

47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue $o00 000 00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO REVENUE ACCOUNT: $600,000.00

Adiustment to Expeuditure Account

91190  Qiher Gengral Government Projects
331 Leyal Services 3

3,000.00
339 Matching Share 23 UO"’) 00
724 Suc Development 574.000,00

Subtotal-91190 " $800,000 00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENODITURE ACCOUNT: $600,000.00

Comnussioner Haris also moved that the following wmendiment 1o the Board of
Edugation’s General Purpose Fumd, Fund 141, be ‘uppm\'mi Conpmssioner Ogleshy
seeutided the mobon which was approved Ulml\“l.\)tlbf} by the Board.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
GENERAL PURPOSE FUND
FURD 141
SEPTEMBER, 206

e e e ANUREASE o DECREASE
'imuu_ Il‘lb'l‘RUC'TION o

REELI
71300 20413
G130 212 13y

. Hedicsre
Z1300 2499 15y Lthes .
11300 730 I8Y  _Vouatlionsi Luubat;l wir Bgulpwent
21300 1i6 8Y1

1130y

Eu,uqc Baris

TeaChsrs

?

SY1i_ . Spcial Securiiy
7138y 204 SYL
11380 212 sy

13300 299
113U 116
1300 201

Srate RebLlrsmsnt

$ocial Security

LState Retirsgwsnt

-79



http:S600,OUU.00
http:600,O()O.OO

100

SUBPORT SERVICES

1 30 OTHER STUDENT SUPPURT
130 189 EUDL Othex Salaries and Wages . $80.00 _
130 204 EUDYL, State Betirement $35.00
130 289 EUDL  Other Fringe Benefits $1.00
130 355 EUDL Travel $270.00
‘130 429 EUDL Instructiopal Supplies and Materials $388.00
TOTAL: $389.00 $3689.00
230 . VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM o » o _
230 189 18Y Other Salaries and Wages $62,491.00
230 201 IsY Social Security e 54,181.00
230 204 I8Y State Retirement $4,914.00
230 207 Isy  Health Insurance 33,426.00 e
230 212 I8y  Madicare $982.00
‘230 299 ISY Other Fringe Benafits 5758.00
72230 307 1IsY Communications $132.00
72230 336 IsY Maintenance/Repair Service 5748, 00
72230 385 1SY Travel $1,844.00
72230 499 18Y Other Supplies and Materials $28,680.00
72230 589 isy Other Charges- $83,568.00

72230 188 0OSY

Other Salaries And Wages

$95,223.00

72230 201 O8Y

Social Security

$5,858,00
72230 204 OSY  Stats Retirement $8,377.00
72230 207 Qsy Health Insurance $2,574.00
72230 212 08Y Medicare $1,370.00
72230 299 O8Y Other Fringe Benefits $484.00
72230 307 0S¥ Communications $1,020.00
72230 3585 OSY Travel $2,832.00
72230 488 OsY Othar Supplies and Materials 85,650, 00
72230 599 03Y Othexr Charges $29,623.00

TOTAL:

$191,178.00 $154,987.00

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT
72610 415 18Y Electricity $5,472.00
72610 415 0SsY Elsctricity $12,000.00
. TOTAL: $5,472.00 $12,000.00
72710 TRANSPORTATION
72710 412 I18Y Diesel Fuel £83,025,00
72710 412 08Y Diesel Fuel $188.00
TOTAL: $83,025.00 $188.00
73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES
73300 499 FEF Other Supplies and Materials 58,871.36
TOTAL: $8,971.3¢6 $G.00

GRAND TOTAL:

Total Increase: £223,947.36

Reserve:

Revenues:

38000 Undesignated Fund Balance

44570 FEF Contributicons and Gifts
47590 18Y Other Federal Thru State
47590 OSY QOther Federal Thru Statse
47590 SY1 Other Federal Thru State
Total:

~-80~

$443,477.36 $21%,530.00

($60.00)

58,971.36 .
8425, 662.00
($217, 225.00)

$6,479.00

$223,887.36



http:83,025.00
http:l?83,025.00
http:12,000.00
http:5,412.00
http:154,987.00
http:191,178.00
http:5,650.:.QQ
http:2,832.00
http:1,020.00

sehtle s Pulus Tolal atiable pouds

Sou, Tty
L 8u, 3

Yutal lisicase This sSmshodineiit

Tutal Bveilable bFaads s Az et

poetsdd Litne: Frloe Total bellimsted Papstalllises

Tutal  luciemase Tids Sjozicbuciil

Tutal Eslimaled EhpendiitUies This hwernd. S22, 383, U0

o

O Ustmnes Youli Frogosn s Lisding added Lo Prandget

Y Mie sdbuut Yougn Y Viwyglain 2z Lelding auljiisl el

tvimperwved grabb allocal von

UL O Behoul twuLh Y Proglaw is by taben il g belny duie ol =gy

D Menrorelng Under sye trlubtng Lavs Fiugoan Leliyg adjusted Lo approve:) grant

' "bayells Cuunty BEducset Lo Foundat Lo wianl et gl p biutyget

Cernimasienss s woved tha i Totowmy wnvidients 1o e Poatiih o
l;'d;l¢uliuu‘> Pederal Project Fund fund T sublund i) sublind 122, subfund
Ki2tieadiig Flisty amd General Purpose Pund 141, and oo T 2subiund Vi) be
approved. Motion was secuided by Cotmssiog
by the Bod s fullows '

i by sand approved Wity

VEYELTE Colpry Busikl ur LA L O
FELERAL EROOEGY LUHL
LAV P
R R U
TEFIBLK, ooy

')‘);UQU

iy

fliuy

1iluy
luu 2oy :M_”.J;‘..}_“,

Tiiug ¢

Tituo JBter Foaige Beuerics

i1lty

e ABSLOUC L O

Lo Regular bps

TUTAL:

o, U, Uy

9%, e oy
o, U0, Gy UL, Bl uu

=y R, .
AL THANG UL
-’5 iﬂ).- 523, R Ulhior i
R T B . ¥UL, Lin
TUTRL: NS S
ERLRA Y $US, B3c .0

GRANL WOTAL,

$181, 078 yu Y0 ,6% G

fulal Mcisase Lo wa e - 30, du

Yungs Limedd, " i
=d Eo SBLLS L sUy
¥ asxsiscanus, SUEBLles, g4 e qtidpiient ot Maldgetlad i1, “rigivel Ludyged

-




FAYETTE COQUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
FUKD 142
SUBFUND 122 - SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT CARRRYOVER
SEFTEMBER, 2008

- B INCREASE  DECREASE

72000 SURPORT SERVICES N

2210 REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

32210 353 Travel . _ . e e

2210 524 Ingervice/Staff Developwment " $106,912.20 e
TOTAL: - i $114,530.06 $0.00

Total Increase/Decrease: $114,330.06

Revenua:

Revenue:

Expendituzres:

47141 ESER Title I Erogram Improvement $114,%30.08

pricy Total Available Funds $3,947,669.16
. §114,530.06
§4,062,398.22

Tetal Increase This Amendnent
Teral Avairlable Funds This Anendment
Prior Total EBstimated Expenditurss 53,947,868.18

Total Increase This Anendment

Total Bstimated Expenditures This Amendment $4,062,399.22

Program Inproveimsnt Carryover Funds used for staff development through University of Mempliis

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 102 ~ READING FIRST
SEPTEMBER, 2008

e INCREASE  DECREASE
71000 o _INSTRUCTION .
71100 . REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM i e
21100 116 Teachers $89,268.00
71100 201 . Social Security - 55,534.62
L1100 204 State Retirement ) 55,731.01
71100 212 Medicars _ . 51,294 .39
71100 288 Other Ffringe Benefits $348.18
71100 429 Other Supplies and Materials == i $120,000.00
TOTAL: §222,178.18 50.00
Total Increase: $22¢,176.18
Revenue : 47590 Other Federal Funds 5222,176.18
Revenue : Prior Total Available Funds $4,062,395.22
Total Increase This Amendment _%222,176.18
Total Available Funds This Awmendment $4,284,575.40
Expenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expendituras 34,062,389.22
Total Increase This Amendment . $v22,136.18
Teotal Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 54,284,575.4C .
L

Reading First Carryover funds and new funds for supplies required by Reading First

~§2-



http:4,284,575.40
http:1222,176.1f
http:4,062,399.22
http:4,284,575.40
http:4,062,399.22
http:222,176.18
http:222,176.Hl
http:l'lempb.l5
http:4,062,399.22
http:4,062,399.22
http:h.va~lab.l.ie
http:Reven.ue
http:114,530.06

~83-

FAYETTE COUNTY ‘BOARD OF EDUCATION
GENERAL PURPOSE FUND
FUND 141
OCTOBER, 2008

INCREASE DECREASE

72000 SUPFORT
72310 BOARD OF DDUCATION o e e e
72310 331 Legal Services £10,000.00

TOTAL: 51e,000.00 $0.00
72740 . TRANSPORTATION .
12710 729 Yransportation Lguipment $870,000.00

TOTAL: 4970, 000. 00 $0.00
78000 CAPITAL OUTLAY
JE108 REGULAR CARPITAL CQUTLAY
16100 707 Building improvaments $100,000.00

TOTAL: 5100,000.00 $06.00

GRAND TOTAL: $1,080,000.00 $0.00

Total Increase: $1,080,000.00

Revenue: 48130 Contributicons $i,080,000.00
Revenue: Prior Total Available Funds $26,4984,388. 14
Adjustnents to Prior Year $31,224. 44
Total Increase This Amendment _51,080,000.00
Toral Available Funds This Amsndment $27,605,612.58
Expenditure: Pricr Total Estimsted Esxpenditures 526, 383,802.36 '
Total Increase This Amendment $1,080,000.00

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amend. $27, 463,802.36

Bond proceeds for purchase of buses and other capital ocutlay nesds.




FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATICH

FEDERAL PROJECTS
FUND, 142

SUBFUND 811 -

OCTOBER, 2008

FUND

PRESCHOOL

INCREASE DECREASE

71000 IMSTRUCTION
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROUGRAM
71200 499 Other Supplies and Matexials $264.00

TOTAL : $284.00 50.00
Total Increase: $284.00
Rgvernue: 47145 Special Education Preschool Grants $284.0C
Revenue: Prior Total Available Funds $4,284,575.40

Total Increase This Rmendment $284.00

Total Available Funds This Amendment $4,284,859.40
Cxpanditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditurss

Totel Increase This Amendment

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment

Additional allocation received for preschool

P

54,284,575.4¢0
.. 8284.00
$4,284,859.40



http:4,284,575.40

-85

Commissioner Harris moved for approval of & *Returned Check Policy” for the
Fayette County Clerk's Office with the exception of the returned check fee, which was
chunged 10 $20.00, or the amount of the check, whichever is less. Motion was dul y
seconded and passed unanimously as follows:

FAYETTE COUNTY CLERK’'S OFFICE
RETURNED CHECK POLICY
October 1, 208§
i AN
BE I'T KNOWN that as of the above date, checks made payable to this office and
returned by the bank not paid will be hundied in the tolldwing manner:

i A certitied letter will be written to the payor on the date that the check is
returned by the bank, advising that the check niust be picked up in no later
than fitteen (13) days. There will be a $20.00 vetwned check tee (or the
amount af the check, whichever is less, ) added (o the amount of the check to
coves the cost of the letter.

1f the check 1s not picked up within the 15 days, the transaction will for which

the check was writien will be voided with the state, and it will pot show up in

the systemn. I the check was written tor a business license, the business
ticense will be voided, and the account will remain “unpaid” until the check is
picked up.

3. The system will be flagged if the check is not picked up within 15 days, and
NO FURTHER TRANSACTIONS for the customer will take place until the
check is pald.

4. The check will be turned over to the General Sessions Couri Clerk’s Office
for collection by the Sheriff’s Department 15 days after the initial 15 day
periad is up.

[

Adopted this 28" day of October, 2008,

Commissioner Harris moved that the Commission grant permission for the
Fayetie County Fire Department 1o sell a 2001 Ford car and a 1979 Mack Engine, and for
the Fayette County Solid Waste Department to sell the {otlowing pieces of equipment at
an aucnon jointly with the Public Works Department: & 1990 Caterpillar trackloader, a
1995 John Deere backhoe, and a 199% GMC Van. Molion was seconded by
Commissioner Genman and passed unanimously,

Commissioner Harris moved that the following “Resolution authorizing the
schedule of reasonable charges for copies of public records™ be adopted.  Molion was
seconded by Commissioner Dowdy and passed unanimously.

October 28, 2008

WHEREAS, the Stare of Tenn ! p
, ) essee has passed Section 6 ¢ ic ¢
det 2 " . o passed Section 6 of Publ :
,—:; f,i—i;?}ff éfg;iéijf C(gz:pf;r i1 ;9 C)' which adds T.C A, Section 8«3-65&?5’13?)£ﬁ/1§i£yl
- Of 1 Records el 4 ' )

cza,-gey whichme ae i Kec b I(;HH.)-E {0 establish a schedule of reasonable
charge a eltizen requesting copies of {AF
: : pu ;
Act (T.C.A. Sections 10-7-303, er seq. ), and

policy f:fff@&»l& the Office of Oper: Records Coun
vhich sari . y rerioy O .,
o sarisfles TC 4. Secrion 8-4-604(aj(1} ar

.sgl has developed and issued o
wt yehich will be annually reviewed,

WHEREAS, Fayene Couwy
. { wy seeks to conform ¢ . i
procedure jor the copying of public records- Yorm 1o state lau and 1o adopt u standm-d

NOW THEREFORE, be ir res

y olved by the Fayete ¢ > Commissi ing i

g{f}zialrl)‘z ;cgedalec{ monthly session on October 28, J_;’()Oe& afilf'llzgfixg’“g?\“;ioj i/ mg'e'tmg ”
piex in somerville, Tennessee, thar the Jollowing policy, formed by :};i é)fﬁt::z”;;

Open Recor s, will b 2] annu revigw. el ¥
e addp, red and ! j 7
‘ i alh viewed an wdzﬁed w CO)V"Q) o siate



http:Re~,o,.ds

SCHEDULE OF REASONABLE CHARGES FOR COPIES OF PUBLIC
RECORDS

Section 6 of Public Chapter 1179, Acts of 2008 (*Public Chapter 1179) adds T.C.A.
Section 8-4-604(a)(1) which requires the Office of Open Records Counsel (“OORC") to
establish a schedule of reasonable charges (“Schedule of Reasonable Charges™) which
may be used as 2 guideline in establishing charges or fees, if any, to charge a citizen
requesting copies of public records under the Tennessee Public Records Act (T.C.A.
Sections 10-7-503, et seq.)(*TPRA™}. The development date of the Schedule of
Reasonable Charges is October 1, 2008, and notification of the development will be
given to the Tennessee Code Commission 6n October 31, 2008. This Schedule of
Reasonable Charges will be reviewed at least annually by the CORC.

The TPRA grants Tennessee citizens the right to request a copy of a public record to
which access is granted under state law. Public Chapter 1179 adds T.C.A. Section 10-7-
503(a)(7)(A) which expressly prohibits a records custodian from charging a fes for
inspection under the TPRA unless otherwise required by law. However, the TPRA in

T.C.A. Section 10-7-306 does permit records custodians to charge for copies or
duplication pursuant to properly adopted reasonable rules.

This Scheduie of Reasonable Charges should not be interpreted as requiring a records
custodian to impose charges for copies or duplication of public records. If a records
custodian determines to charge for copies or duplication of public records, such
determination and schedule of charges must be pursuant 10 a properly adopted rule and
evidenced by a written policy authorized by the governmental entity’s governing
authority. Application of an adopted schedule of charges shall not be arbitrary.
Additionally, excessive fees and other rules shall not be used to hinder access to non-
exempt, public records. A racords custodian may reduce or waive, in whole or in part,
any charge only in accordance with the governmental entity’s properly adopted written
policy. Pursuant to Tennessee case law, a records custodian may also reguire payment for
the requested copies or duplication prior to the production of the copies or duplication.

Copy Charges

* A records custodian may assess a charge of 15 cents per page for each standard 8 % x11
or 8 ¥ x14 black and white copy produced. A records custodian may assess a requestor a
charge for a duplex copy that is the equivalent of the charge for two (2) separate copies.

+ If a public record is maintained in color, the records custodian shall advise the requestor
that the record can be produced in color if the requestor is willing 1o pay & charge higher
than that of a black and white copy. If the requestor then requests a color copy, a records
custodian may assess a charge of 50 cents per page for each § %4 %11 or 8 % x14 color
copy produced.

* If a records custodian’s actual costs are higher than those reflected above or if the
requested records are being prodaced on 2 medium other than 8 ¥ x11 or 8 ¥4 x14 paper,
the records custodian may develop its own charges. The records custodian must establish
8 schedule of charges documenting “actual cost” and state the calculation and reasoning
for its charges in a properly adopted policy. A records custodian may charge less than
those charges reflected above. Charges greater than 15 cents for black and white, and 50
cents for calor, can be assessed or collected only with documented analysis of the fact
that the higher charges actually represent such governmental entity’s cost of producing
such material; unless there exists another basis in law for such charges.

« The TPRA does not distinguish requests for inspection of records based on intended
use, be it for research, personal, or commercial purposas. Likewise, this Schedule of
Reasonable Charges does not make a distinction in the charges assessed an individual
requesting records under the TPRA for various purposes. Other statutory provisions, such
as T.C.A. Section 10-7-306(c), enumerate fees that may be assessed when specific
documents are requested for a specific use. Any distinctions made, or waiver of charges
permitted, must be expressly permitted in the adopted policy.

—86-




=87
Additional Production Charges

.. o : w\ ‘ ‘
+ & records custodian shall utilize the most cost afﬁ&{em method of producing the
requested records. ! .,

« Delivery of copies of records to @ requestior 1s anricipated fo be by hand delivery when
the requestor returns 1o the custodian’s office 1o retrieve the requested records. If the
requestor chooses not 10 return to the records custodian’s office to rewrieve the copies, the
records cusiodian may deliver the copies through means of the United Siates Postal
Service and the cost incurred in delivering the copies may be assessed in addition 16 any
other permitied charge. 1t is within the discretion of a records custodian o deliver copies
of records through other means, ncluding electronically, and (o assess the costs related t©
such delivery.

« If a records custodian utilizes an outside vendor o produce copies of requested records
because the custodian is legitimately unable 10 produce the copies in his/her otfice, the
cost assessed by the vendor to the govermmental entity may be recovered from the
requestor.

« If the records custodian is assessed a charge to retrieve requested records from archives
or any ather entity having possession of requested records, the records custodian may
assess the requestor the cost assessed the govermmental entity for retrisval of the records.

Laber Charges

= “Labor™ is defined as the time reasonably necessary 1o produce the requested records
and includes the time spent locating, retrieving, reviewing, redacting, and reproducing the
records.

» “Labor threshold” is defined as the labor of the employee(s) reasonably necessary to
produce requested material for the first hour incurred by the records custodian in
producing the material, A records custodian is not required 1o charge for labor or may
adopt a labor threshold higher than the one reflected above.

* A records custodian is permitied to charge the hourly wage of the employee(s)
reasonably necessary (o produce the requested records above the “labor threshold.” The
hourly wage is based upon the base salary of the employee(s) and does not include
benefits. If an employee is not paid on an hourly basis, the hourly wage shall be
determined hy dividing the employee’s annual salary by the required hiowrs to be worked
per year. For exarnple, an employee who is expected 1o work & 37.5 hour work week and
receives $39,000 in salary on an annual basis will be deemed to be paid $20 per hour.

Again, a records custodian shall utilize the most cost efficient method of producing the
requested records.

* In calenlating the charge for labor, a records custodian shall determine the number of
hours each employee spent producing a request. The records custodian shall then subtract
the one (1) hour threshold from the number of hours the highest paid employee(s) spent
producing the request. The records custodian will then multiply the 1otal number of hours
to be charged for the labor of each employes by that employee’s hourly wage. Finally,
the records custodian will add together the 1otals for all the emplayees involved in the
request and that will be the otal amount of labor that can be charged.




» Example:

The hourly wage of Employee #1 is $15.00. The hourly wage of Employee #2 is $20.00.
Employee #1 spends 2 hours on a request. Employee #2 spends 2 hours on the same
request. Because employee # 2 is the highest paid emiployee, subtract the one hour
threshold from the hours employee #2 spent producing the request. Multiply the number
of hours each employee is able to charge for producing the request by that employee’s
hourly wage and then add the amounts together for the total amount of 1abor that can be
charged ( i.e. (2x13+{1x20)= §50.00). For this request, $30.00 could be assessed for
labor.

This resolution shall become effective immediarely on its adoption and approval.

.

Adopted this 28" day of October, 2008.

Commissioner Harris moved that a request for a $2,500,000 from Debt Service to
the General Fund o slleviate a short term cash flow, to be used for salaries. These funds
will be paid back hy June 30, 2009 from taxes accumulated and due to the General Fund.
Motion was seconded by Commissioner Burnetle and passed unanimously by the Board.

Commissioner Harris moved thal a request lor 4 lease/purchase equipment loan
from Bancorp South in the amount of $70,350 tor three yeass at 3.45 per cent mierest be
approved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner German and passed unanimously.

Sam McKaight, Ambulance Services Director, introduced Grant Patterson from
EMS Consultants, LTD., a third party billing service, who spoke to the Commission
regarding a contract to collect past due payments owed to the Fayette County Ambulance
Service. Mr. Patterson stated that his company has an 835 per cent collection rute on
Medicare and Medicaid accounts.

Comumissioner German moved that the one year contract with EMS Consultants,
LTD be appraved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner FHarris, After much
discussion the motion was amended stating that if accounts became delinguent they
would automatically be tumed over to a collection agency. The motion passed by a
margin of 1710 |, with Commissioner Logan voting “No™.

Dana Pitman then addressed the Board und requested that as they were studying
the exemption of wheel tax for enlisted national guard members to consider exempting
volunteer firemen and first responders who volunteer so much time to helping the citizens
of the county at their own expense.

Commissioner Ed Allen inquired as to the status of the Methodist Fayette bill
owed the County, and was told they still owe it

Commissioner Logan stated that he wished to see the report on monies not
collected for Ambulauce services.

With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

Rhea Taylor, Fayette County Mayor

Sue W. Culver, Fayette County Clerk

-85






